

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

ALAN NEWSOM,
a minor by and through FRED NEWSOM, his Parent and Next Friend,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALBEMARLE COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD, et al.,

Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT CHARLOTTESVILLE**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
VIRGINIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, NORTH CAROLINA SCHOOL
BOARDS ASSOCIATION, MARYLAND SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION AND
SOUTH CAROLINA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION**

D. PATRICK LACY, JR.*
KELLY C. HORAN
Reed Smith, LLP
Riverfront Plaza, West Tower
901 East Byrd Street, Suite 1700
Richmond, Virginia 23219-4069

JULIE K. UNDERWOOD
National School Boards Association
1680 Duke Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314-3493
(703) 838-6710

***Counsel of Record**

Brief supporting position of Defendants/Appellees.

Brief supporting affirmance of decision by United States District Court for the Western District of Virginia.

Richmond, Virginia

April 18, 2003

Case Number 03-1125

Newsom v. Albemarle County School Board

**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Other Entities
with a Direct Financial Interest in Litigation**

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1.

National School Boards Association, who is Amicus Curiae, makes the following disclosure:

1. Is party a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?
 YES NO

2. Does party have a parent corporation(s)?
 YES NO

If yes, identify all parent corporations, including grandparent and great-grandparent corporations:

3. Is 10% or more of a party's stock owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?
 YES NO

If yes, identify all such owners: NONE.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. THE *TINKER* STANDARD DOES NOT APPLY 4

 II. SCHOOLS HAVE THE RIGHT TO REGULATE
 STUDENT SPEECH THAT CONFLICTS WITH
 THE SCHOOLS EDUCATIONAL MISSION 8

 III. THE POLICY AT ISSUE ALSO PASSES THE
 O’BRIEN TEST..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bethel School Dist. v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	8, 9, 10
Boroff v. Van Wert City Board of Education, 220 F.3d 465, 471 (6 th Cir. 2000)	9
Canady v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd., 240 F.3d 437, 443 (5th Cir. 2001).....	17
Hazelwood School Dist. v. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	9, 10
Littlefield v. Forney Independent School Dist., 268 F.3d 275, 283 (5th Cir. 2001).....	9, 15, 17
San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1, 42 (1973).....	14
Scott v. School Board of Alachua County, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 5392 (11 th Cir. Mar. 20, 2003)	9
Spence v. Washington, 418 U.S. 405, 410-411 (1974).....	5, 6
Tinker v. Des Moines Independent School Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 18
United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	4, 15, 16, 18
Williams v. Spencer, 622 F.2d 1200 (4 th Cir. 1980).....	8

Statutes

20 U.S.C. §§ 7101, et seq., Safe and Drug-Free Schools and Communities Act	11
20 U.S.C. § 7114(d)(7)(A).....	12
20 U.S.C. §§ 7151, Gun Free Schools Act.....	11
20 U.S.C. § 7151(b)(1)	12
20 U.S.C. § 7162.....	11
Bureau Of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dept. of Justice; National Center for Education Statistics, U.S. Dept. of Educ., Indicators of School Crime and Safety (2001)	10, 11
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.1	13
Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-277.07	13
Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-277.2:1	13

Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-279.9 13
Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-78 13, 16

Other Authorities

Ch. 889, Va. Acts of Assembly, Virginia School Crime and
Violence Prevention Act 12
Virginia Dep't of Educ., Student Conduct Policy Guidelines (1994) 12
